
File ID Number 

Introduction Date 

Enactment Number 

Enactment Date 

By 

To: 

From: 

18-2043
10/24/18

� 

,. 

� ..; 

� _z 

'() 
, c, 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Office of the Board of Education 

October 24, 2018 

Board of Education 

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 
Brenda Tuohy, STEM Director 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 

SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Communey Schools. TI1m,ing Stud�nt 

Subject: 
Second Grant Amendment - Oakland Public Education Fund - S.D. Bechtel. Jr. Foundation -
Academics and Instructional Innovation Department 

ACTION REQUESTED: 

Approval by the Board of Education of Second Amendment (Revision), Grant Agreement between the District and S.D. Bechtel Jr. 
Foundation, via the Oakland Public Education Fund, for the latter receipt/use of $282, 000 for K-8 Mathematics (Legislative File No. 
18-1674, Enactment 18-1482, September 12, 2018), extending the term of the Agreement from July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018 to June
30, 2019, with final report due September 15, 2019. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect.

BACKGROUND: 

Grant agreement for OUSD schools for the 2017-20 19 fiscal years was submitted for funding as indicated in the chart below. The Grant 
Face Sheet and grant application packets are attached. 

Backup 

File I.D # Document Type Recipient Grant's Purpose Time Period Funding Source Grant Amount 

Included 

18-2043 Yes Grant Oakland Unified School To support the advancement of K-8 July I, 2017 S. D. Bechtel, Jr. $282,000.00 

District Schools mathematics in OUSD schools. through Foundation via the

June 30, 2019 Oakland Public 

Education Fund 

DISCUSSION: 

The district created a Grant Face sheet process to: 
• Review proposed grant projects at OUSD sites and assess their contribution to sustained student achievement

• Identify OUSD resources required for program success

OUSD received a Grant Face Sheet and a completed grant application for the program listed in the chart by the school. 

FISCAL IMP ACT: 

The total amount of grants will be provided to OUSD schools from the funders. 

• Grants valued at: $282,000.00 

RECOMMENDATION: 

AApproval by the Board of Education of Second Amendment (Revision), Grant Agreement between the District and S.D. Bechtel Jr. 
Foundation, via the Oakland Public Education Fund, for the latter receipt/use of $282, 000 for K-8 Mathematics (Legislative File No. 
18-1674, Enactment 18-1482, September 12, 2018), extending the term of the Agreement from July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018 to June
30, 2019, with final report due September 15, 2019. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect.

Page 1 of 2 

18-1656
10/24/18 
os













SECOND GRANT AMENDMENT 
Grant ID 8400/10487 

~ S. D. BECHTEL, JR. 
~ FOUNDATION 

STEPHEN BECHTEL FUND 

Th is is a second amendment to the existing Grant Agreement (the "Agreement") made by and between the 

S. D. Bechtel, Jr. Foundation ("Granter'') and The Oakland Public Education Fund ("Grantee") for the project 

"Oakland Unified School District Math in Common" for the purpose of funds to support K-8 Common Core 

Math implementation in Oakland Unified School District for the final year of the Math in Common initiative, 

originally executed on May 16, 2017 and amended on December 11, 2017. 

Granter and Grantee hereby agree as follows: 

1. Grant duration extended to July 1, 2017 -June 30, 2019. 

2. The Final Report will be due on September 15, 2019. 

3. All other terms and conditions in the Agreement are hereby confirmed and remain unchanged and in full 

force . 

4. The changes to both Grantor's and Grantee's rights and obligations effected by the amendment constitute 

full and adequate consideration for the foregoing amendment. 

IIN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment by their duly authorized signatories, effective 

as of the date on which this document has been signed by all parties. 

The terms of this Grant Amendment are accepted and agreed to 

on behalf of The Oakland Public Education Fund 

Joel Mackey 
Susan Harvey 

Name Name 

Executive Di r ector September 17, 2018 I 3: 34: 25 PM PDl:.. b 
__ PIr_o~g~ra_m_ LJ_1_re_c_to_r _____ S_e"'"'p_t_e_m_ e_r_l _0'--, 2_0_1_8_ 

Title Date Title Date 

OA.K:u\ f.\JD UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Office of the General Counsel 

APPR~ 
Bv: 

And::;;; .......,,;;¥-,IH-t: 

Secretary, Board of Education 

Aimee Eng 
President. Bo.a rd of Educat ion 



File ID Number 18-1674

• 
OAKLAND UNIFIED 

Introduction Date 8/22/18 

Enactment Number 18-1482 SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Enactment Date 

By 

To: 

From: 

Subject: 

9/12/18 lf

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Office of the Board of Education 

August 22, 2018 

Board of Education 

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 
Brenda Tuohy, STEM Director 

n,r _ _  

Grant Agreement - Oakland Public Education Fund - S.D. Bechtel, Jr. Foundation - Academics and 
Instructional Innovation Department 

ACTION REQUESTED: 

Approval by the Board of Education of District Grant Agreement between the District and S.D. Bechtel Jr. Foundation via the Oakland 
Public Education Fund, in a revised amount of$282,000.00, to support the advancement ofK-8 mathematics in OUSD schooos, for the 
period of July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018, pursuant to the terms and conditions thereof, if any. 

BACKGROUND: 

Grant agreement for OUSD schools for the 2018-2019 fiscal years was submitted for funding as indicated in the chart below. The Grant 
Face Sheet and grant application packets are attached. 

Backup 

Filo I.D # Document Type Recipient Gra0t's Purpose Time Period F uading Source Grant Amount 
Included 

18-1674 Yes Grant Oakland Unified School To support the advancement of K-8 Julyl,2017 S.D. Bechtel, Jr. $282;000.00 
District Schools mathematics in OUSD schools. through Foundation via the 

June 30, 2018 Oakland Public 

Education Fund 

DISCUSSION: 

The district created a Grant Face sheet process to: 
• Review proposed grant projects at OUSD sites and assess their contribution to sustained student achievement

• Identify OUSD resources required for program success

OUSD received a Grant Face Sheet and a completed grant application for the program listed in the chart by the school. 

FISCAL IMPACT: 

The total amount of grants will be provided to OUSD schools from the funders. 

• Grants valued at: $282,000.00 

RECOMMENDATION: 

Approval by the Board of Education of District Grant Agreement to support the advancement ofK-8 mathematics in OUSD schools 
for fiscal year 2017-2018, pursuant to the terms and conditions thereof, if any. 

Page 1 of 2 

I 






















